GAZ
NF Mark
LPG Equipment
ACCRÉDITATION
N° 5-0042
62 rue de Courcelles– 75008 PARIS - Tél. : ++ 33 (0)1 44 01 87 62 - Fax : ++ 33 (0)1 44 01 87 90 - www.certigaz.fr
NF Gaz solution
As hereafter illustrated (drawings from CFBP),

buildings
The « arrêté du 4 mars 1996 modifié portant
codification des règles de conformité des
matériels à gaz aux normes françaises les
concernant » lists the standards made mandatory
according to article 4 of « arrêté du 2 août 1977
modifié relatif aux règles techniques et de sécurité
applicables aux installations de gaz combustible
et d'hydrocarbures liquéfiés situés à l'intérieur des
bâtiments d'habitation ou de leurs dépendances ».
It recognizes NF mark as a proof of conformity to
regulation related to gas equipment.
Installation rules are given by « arrêté du 2 août
1977 modifié relatif aux règles de sécurité des
installations de gaz » and by standard NF P 45-
204.
Regulation of  distribution networks
According to article 6 of « arrêté du 13 juillet 2000
portant règlement de sécurité de la distribution de
gaz combustible par canalisations », the network
operator is responsible for choosing equipment
and material used in the network.
A sign of conformity
NF Mark 136 gives a proof of conformity to regulation of gas
installations (arrêté du 2 août 1977).
It is also widely accepted by french and foreign network operators
who are very involved in NF Mark 136 Committee.
The different types of PE fittings
NF Mark 136 classifies fittings for PE networks according to their family (kind of fitting) and application group (fluid
carried by the network) as described in table hereunder.
Standard1 Family Fitting
Group2 1 (gas) Groups2 2, 3, 4 (water)
A1 Electrofusion PE sockets  NF EN 1555-3 NF EN 12201-3
A2 Electrofusion saddles NF EN 1555-3 NF EN 12201-3
A3 PE couplings with spigot ends NF EN 1555-3 NF EN 12201-3
B1 Metal mechanical fittings NF EN 1555-3 NF EN 12201-3
B2 Plastic mechanical fittings NF EN 1555-3 NF EN 12201-3
B3 Other types of assembly NF EN 1555-3 NF EN 12201-3
C PE Cocks for PE networks3 NF EN 1555-4 NF EN 12201-4
1 Main standards for products; a complete list is given in annex 0 of NF136 certification rule available at www.certigaz.fr.
2 Group 1 : gas - Group 2 : potable water - Group 3 : irrigation water - Group 4 : industrial applications
3 copper alloys valves used upstream gas meters and fitted with a PE fitting are in the scope of NF ROB-GAZ mark.
Characteristics are controlled
Main characteristics certified by NF 136 Mark are :
• Material (PE 80, PE 100 ….)
• Dimensions (DN of fitting, PE pipe diameter, …)
• Markings
• Weld ability
• Mechanical resistance of assembly
• Technical characteristics (pressure loss, cooling
time, ….)
Tests and verifications made for first delivery of the NF
mark but also permanently during manufacture and
regularly by sampling allow to ensure the conformity fittings
to applicable standards and to additional specifications
drafted with contribution of all interested parties
(manufacturers, customers, authorities, laboratories) in
order to satisfy permanently market needs.
PE cock
ROB-GAZ
NF Mark
Valves for gas installations
ACCRÉDITATION

buildings
The « arrêté du 4 mars 1996 modifié portant
codification des règles de conformité des
matériels à gaz aux normes françaises les
concernant » lists the standards made mandatory
according to article 4 of « arrêté du 2 août 1977
modifié relatif aux règles techniques et de sécurité
applicables aux installations de gaz combustible
et d'hydrocarbures liquéfiés situés à l'intérieur des
bâtiments d'habitation ou de leurs dépendances ».
It recognizes NF mark as a proof of conformity to
regulation related to gas equipment.
Installation rules are given by « arrêté du 2 août
1977 modifié relatif aux règles de sécurité des
installations de gaz » and by standard NF P 45-
204.
Regulation of  distribution networks
According to article 6 of « arrêté du 13 juillet 2000
portant règlement de sécurité de la distribution de
gaz combustible par canalisations », the network
operator is responsible for choosing equipment
and material used in the network.
Valves for gas installations in buildings
Those valves are used inside buildings as shut-off valves or for controlling appliances.
They conform to EN 331 and to standards listed in table herewith.
Valves for controlling household cooking appliances must be fitted with a safety device which automatically shut off gas
supply when the hose is cut or unplugged.
Designation Standard MOP
Low pressure valves XP E 29-135 0,5
Safety valve
(with automatic shut off device)
XP E 29-140 0,2
 Medium pressure valves XP E 29-141 5
Valves for use upstream the meter
Those valves conform to EN 331, to SROB100-NF technical specification and to standards listed in table hereafter.
They are accepted by gas network operators who use NF ROB-GAZ mark as a quality sign.
Designed to be used upstream gas meters (temperature class –20°C), they can be fitted with various accessories or
optional, such as external or internal blocking systems, test orifices, handling mean, plinth, automatic blocking system.
Test orifices must conform to SROB101-NF technical specification and can grant an accessory NF ROB-GAZ approval.
Type Designation Standard MOP
E Valve ¼ , MPB, JSC/JSC XP E 29-141 5
E1 Valve ¼ , MPB, PE/JSC XP E 29-141 5
EA Valve ¼ , MPB, JSC/JSC XP E 29-141 5
E1A Safety valve ¼ , MPB, PE/JSC XP E 29-141 5
D Meter valve, JPC/JPC  XP E 29-135 0,5
C Valve, JPG/JPG XP E 29-135 0,5
M Valve with copper pipes for brazing XP E 29-135  0,5
JSC : spheroconic joint NF E 29 536
PE : NF 136 metal plastic joint
JPC : meter flange joint NF E 29-532
JPG :  gas flange joint NF E 29-532
Cu : copper pipes for brazing
Other valves
Metallic butterfly valves
Those valves exist with very large diameter ranges and can be used both downstream
and upstream the meter for specific application as pressure regulating stations for boiler
rooms or commercial buildings.
Automatic safety valves for kitchen pipes
Automatic safety valves for kitchen pipes conforming to NF E 29-134 are fitted with a
safety device which shut off gas supply in case of low supply pressure.
They conform to requirements of article 13.3 of “arrêté du 2 août 1977 modifié”. (cf.
Regulation).
Push-button valves
Those so-called push button-valves MPB, JSC/JSC (type F) or PE/JSC (type F1) must
conform to XP E 29-142 based on EN 331.
Originally designed for use upstream the meter, they are no more prescribed by
network operators but remain used for replacement or for some particular applications
such as in open to public premises (ERP).